#### **AGREEMENT**

between

#### **COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA**

and

## SANTA BARBARA COTTAGE HOSPITAL

for

#### STEMI RECEIVING CENTER DESIGNATION

# FOURTH AMENDMENT Effective July 1, 2019

**THIS IS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT** (hereafter referred to as Fourth Amendment) to the Agreement for STEMI Receiving Center Designation, by and between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital (HOSPITAL), commencing on July 1, 2010 (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term and adjust compensation; and

**WHEREAS**, this Fourth Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, and Third Amendment approved by the County of Santa Barbara.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment, to the extent not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

### 2. **Amendments.**

- a. The Agreement is amended as follows:
  - 4. **TERM.** The term of this Agreement shall be for the period of July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.
  - 5. **FEES.** HOSPITAL agrees to pay COUNTY for services provided under the terms of this Agreement: **\$14,557** for the extended six month term for maintaining the STEMI program. This service charge shall be paid in full by July 31, 2019.
- 3. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Fourth Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.
- 4. <u>Effectiveness of Agreement.</u> Any and all other terms and provisions of the Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for STEMI Receiving Center Designation between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital**.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to be effective July 1, 2019.

#### COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	Steve Lavagnino
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Chair, Board of Supervisors
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Public Health Director	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA Auditor-Controller
By: Department Head	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael C. Ghizzoni	Risk Management
County Counsel	
Ву:	By:
Deputy County Counsel	Risk Management
Approved: Nicholas Clay	
EMS Agency Director	
By:	
Agreement between Santa Barbara County and Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital	

Agreement between Santa Barbara County and Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital for STEMI Receiving Center Designation Fourth Amendment July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 Fourth Amendment to Agreement for STEMI Receiving Center Designation between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital**.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to be effective July 1, 2019.

	HOSPITAL
Ву:	
	Steven A. Fellows Executive Vice President & Chief Operating Officer Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital
Date	e:
Ву:	
	Brett D. Tande Sr. Vice President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer Santa Barbara Cottage Hospital
Date	0.